

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 22-0324

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

WAYLON JAMES BROWN,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JAMES DAANE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**KYLE HANSON**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-8894 (fax)  
[kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:kyle.hanson@ag.iowa.gov)

PATRICK JENNINGS  
Woodbury County Attorney

KRISTINE TIMMINS  
Assistant Woodbury County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | 3         |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....   | 5         |
| ROUTING STATEMENT.....   | 7         |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 7         |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 12        |
| <b>I. Sufficient Evidence Proved Brown’s Guilt for First-Degree Robbery. ....</b>          | <b>12</b> |
| A. The evidence proved Brown’s guilt as principal as well as aider and abettor. ....       | 13        |
| B. Brown knew his accomplice was armed with a dangerous weapon. ....                       | 18        |
| <b>II. Brown’s Convictions Do Not Merge Because Each Contained Different Elements.....</b> | <b>20</b> |
| <b>III. The District Court Soundly Exercised Its Discretion to Deny a Mistrial.....</b>    | <b>24</b> |
| A. Suspending trial was a reasonable way to accommodate a juror’s Covid quarantine.....    | 25        |
| B. Brown failed to demonstrate prejudice requiring a mistrial. ....                        | 30        |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 34        |
| REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....  | 35        |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....  | 36        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>United States v. Frazier</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,<br>2022 WL 4073339 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 5, 2022) .....  | 26, 31 |
| <i>United States v. Coversup</i> , No. CR 19-15-BLG-SPW,<br>2020 WL 4260519 (D. Mont. July 24, 2020) .....  | 26, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Dennison</i> , No. 2:21-CR-00149-JDL-1,<br>2022 WL 4119762 (D. Me. Sept. 9, 2022) ..... | 27     |
| <i>United States v. Dermen</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 1259 (D. Utah 2020) .....                                  | 33     |
| <i>United States v. Hinton</i> , No. 219CR20477TGBAPP,<br>2022 WL 3585718 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 22, 2022) .....  | 27     |
| <i>United States v. Thrush</i> , No. 1:20-CR-20365,<br>2022 WL 2373351 (E.D. Mich. June 30, 2022) .....     | 27     |

### State Cases

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Bryant v. State</i> , 202 N.E.2d 161 (Ind. 1964) .....  | 29         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 266 A.3d 653 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2021) .....  | 27         |
| <i>Jetall Companies, Inc. v. Heil</i> , No. 01-20-00615-CV,<br>2022 WL 3363208 (Tex. App. Aug. 16, 2022) ..... | 34         |
| <i>People v. Breceda</i> , 290 Cal. Rptr. 3d 899 (Ct. App. 2022) .....   | 27, 31, 34 |
| <i>People v. Garcia</i> , ___ Cal. Rptr. 3d ___, 2022 WL 4181084<br>(Ct. App. Sept. 13, 2022) .....            | 27, 31, 33 |
| <i>State v. Anderson</i> , 565 N.W.2d 340 (Iowa 1997) .....  | 21         |
| <i>State v. Buman</i> , 955 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2021) .....   | 12         |
| <i>State v. Canal</i> , 773 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 2009) .....   | 19         |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012) .....   | 27         |
| <i>State v. Cox</i> , 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993) .....  | 15         |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022) .....                                  | 12, 13     |
| <i>State v. Goodson</i> , 958 N.W.2d 791 (Iowa 2021).....                                    | 24         |
| <i>State v. Halliburton</i> , 539 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1995) .....                               | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>State v. Henderson</i> , 908 N.W.2d 868 (Iowa 2018).....                                  | 18, 19     |
| <i>State v. Hickman</i> , 623 N.W.2d 847 (Iowa 2001) .....                                   | 23         |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 950 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2020) .....                                    | 20, 21     |
| <i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 09-1231, 2012 WL 5540844<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2012) ..... | 28         |
| <i>State v. Newell</i> , 710 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006).....                                       | 25         |
| <i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....                                      | 24         |
| <i>State v. Smith</i> , 547, 244 A.3d 296 (N.J. App. Div. 2020).....                         | 27         |
| <i>State v. Stufflebeam</i> , 260 N.W.2d 409 (Iowa 1977) .....                               | 16         |
| <i>State v. Thornton</i> , 498 N.W.2d 670 (Iowa 1993).....                                   | 17         |
| <i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017) .....                                    | 12         |
| <b>State Statutes</b>  |            |
| Iowa Code § 701.9.....   | 21         |
| Iowa Code § 711.2.....   | 21         |
| <b>State Rules</b>   |            |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p) .....  | 13         |
| Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.927(1).....  | 26         |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(5)(c) .....  | 26         |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(5)(h).....   | 26         |
| Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(2)(b)(2), (3).....   | 32         |
